

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).27311-27312/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 29/08/2008 in RA No.277/2008 in CWP No.2068/2004 & dated 07/07/2006 in CWP No.2068/2004 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

M/S RAJINDER & CO.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP,directions,vacating stay)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 23/09/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Bahar U. Barqi,Adv.
 Mr. Mahmood Alam,Adv.
 Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Jaswinder Singh,Adv.
 Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

On 2.8.2013, learned counsel for the respondent-Bank was asked to get instructions so that the dispute could be finally decided by payment of Rs.30,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Lacs only) by the petitioner within a specified time.

Today, the learned counsel for the respondent-Bank states that the respondent-Bank has given its sanction to the proposed settlement.

Learned counsel for the petitioner states that the amount of Rs.30,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Lacs only) will be paid within three months from today.

We accept this statement. In case, the amount is not paid, as directed, the special leave petition shall stand dismissed and the Bank will be entitled to recover the amount in accordance with the decree.

Needless to say, if the amount is paid, the dispute will be treated as finally settled.

The special leave petition is disposed of, as above.

| (NARENDRA PRASAD)

| COURT MASTER

| | (RENUKA SADANA)

| | COURT MASTER

